

DK



AFKALKNINGSMIDDEL Fjerner nænsomt kalkrester, der opbygger sig i maskinen over tid, og sikrer, at din smagsoplevelse forbliver lige så perfekt som første dag. Kan beskadige overflader. Tør det straks op, hvis det spildes eller sprøjter ud. For uddybende information omkring afkalkning, venligst se maskinens brugermanual eller se mere under afkalkning på *Nespresso*s hjemmeside

www.nespresso.com/descaling
Afkalkningssættet fås hos *Nespresso*.



FARE
Farlige bestanddele: L-(+)-Mælkesyre
Forårsager hudirritation
Forårsager alvorlig øjenskade

- Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn
- Vask hænder grundigt efter brug
- VED KONTAKT MED HUDEN: Vask med rigeligt vand
- VED KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt skylning
- Ring omgående til en GIFTINFORMATION eller en læge
- <5% fosfonater

VIGTIGE FORHOLDREGLER

- Brug aldrig eddike.
- Foretag aldrig påfyldning af vandbeholderen under afkalkningsprocessen.
- Må ikke indtages.
- Efter afkalkning: Rengør maskinen med en fugtig klud.

DK Nespresso Denmark, Arne Jacobsens Allé 7, 2300 København S 80 909 600

FI



KALKINPOISTOAINEN Poistaa kahvikoneeseen ajan mittaan kertyvän kalkin, jotta kahvin maku pysyy yhtä hyvänä kuin ensimmäisellä kerralla. Saattaa vaurioittaa pintoja. Pyyhi välittömästi, jos ainetta löytyy yli tai roiskuu. Lisätietoja kalkinpoistosta löydät kahvikoneesi käyttöoppaasta tai osoitteesta **www.nespresso.com/descaling**

Kalkinpoistoaine on saatavilla Nespressolta.



VAARA
Vaaralliset ainesosat: L-(+)-Maitohappo
Ärsyttää ihoa
Vaurioittaa vakavasti silmiä

- Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa
- Pese kädet huolellisesti käsittelyn jälkeen
- JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU IHOLLE: Pese runsaalla vedellä
- JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssi, jos sen voi tehdä helposti. Jatka huuhtomista

- Ota välittömästi yhteys MYRKYSTYTIETOKESKUKSEEN tai lääkäriin
- <5% fosfonaattit

TÄRKEÄT VAROTOIMENPITEET

- Älä koskaan käytä viinietikkaa.
- Vesisäiliötä ei saa täyttää kalkinpoistoprosessin aikana.
- Älä niele.
- Kalkinpoiston jälkeen: puhdista laite kostealla rätillä.

FI Nespresso, PL 3610, 00002 Helsinki 0800 177 601

PT



AGENTE DESCALCIFICANTE Elimina o calcário acumulado ao longo do tempo na sua máquina assegurando que a experiência de degustação se mantém perfeita tal como no primeiro dia. Pode danificar as superfícies. Limpe imediatamente se derrubar ou pingar. Para obter informações acerca do processo de descalkificação, por favor consulte o manual da máquina ou o site *Nespresso* em **www.nespresso.com/descaling**

Kit de descalkificação disponível na *Nespresso*.



PERIGO
Componentes perigosos: Ácido L-(+)-láctico
Provoca irritação cutânea

Provoca lesões oculares graves

- Manter fora do alcance das crianças
- Lavar as mãos cuidadosamente após manuseamento.
- SE ENTRAR EM CONTATO COM A PELE: Lavar abundantemente com água.
- SE ENTRAR EM CONTATO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de contato, retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continuar a enxaguar
- Contate imediatamente um CENTRO DE INFORMAÇÃO ANTIVENENOS ou um médico
- <5% fosfonatos

PRECAUÇÕES IMPORTANTES

- Líquido descalkificante: pode danificar as superfícies. Limpe imediatamente se derrubar ou pingar.
- Nunca use vinagre.
- Nunca encha o depósito de água durante o processo de descalkificação.
- Não engolir.
- Após a descalkificação: limpe a máquina com um pano úmido.

BR 0800 7777 737 / PT CIAV 808 250 143

BR importado por:

Serviço NESPRESSO ao Consumidor: 0800 7777 737 /
Nestlé Brasil Ltda. Rua Francisco de Melo Palheta, 200. Barueri Jardim dos Camargos/SP. CNPJ: 60.409.075/0470-35. / **PT importado por:** Nestlé Portugal S.A. Rua Alexandre Herculano nº 8, 2º 2799-554 Linda-a-Velha 800 260 260

ES



DESCALCIFICANTE Elimine con delicadeza la cal que se forme en su máquina para asegurar que la experiencia de la degustación sea tan perfecta como el primer día.Puede dañar las superficies. Limpie inmediatamente si se le derrama o si salpica. Para obtener información completa sobre el proceso de descalkificación, consulte el manual de instrucciones de la máquina o visite el apartado de descalkificación en la web de *Nespresso* **www.nespresso.com/descaling**

El kit descalkificante está disponible en el Club *Nespresso*.



PELIGRO
Componentes peligrosos : Ácido L-(+)-láctico
Provoca irritación cutánea

Provoca lesiones oculares graves

- Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños
- Lavarse las manos concienzudamente tras la manipulación.
- EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante agua.
- EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando.
- Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA o a un médico
- <5% fosfonatos

PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES

- El descalkificador puede dañar las superficies. Limpie inmediatamente si se derrama o salpica.
- No utilice nunca vinagre. Puede dañar la máquina.
- Durante el proceso de descalkificación, no llene nunca el depósito con agua.
- No ingerir.
- Después de la descalkificación, limpie la máquina con un trapo húmedo.

AR 0800 999 0392 / CL 800211222 / CO 01 800 75 22 415 /

DO +1 809 508 5000 / ES En caso de accidente contactar con el INTCF +34 91 562 04 20

AR importado por: Nestlé Argentina S.A. Carlos Pellegrini 887, C1009ABQ Buenos Aires, Argentina, RNE N°00014591, Tel: 0 800 999 0392 / **CL importado por:** Nespresso Chile S.A., Avenida Las Condes N° 11.287, Comuna de Las Condes, Santiago, Tel: 800 211 222 / **CO importado y distribuido por:** Nestlé de Colombia S.A. Transversal No 96-41, Bogotá, 018007522415 Registro Sanitario RSIA 15136314 / **DO ONTARIO** Coffee SAS Ave. Gustavo Mejia Ricart Esq. Ave. Abraham Lincoln, Local 604, Piantini, Santo Domingo 10127, Republica Dominicana, RNC: 1-31-16029-8 **ES importado por:** Nestlé España S.A. Av. Països Catalans, nº 25-51, 08950 Esplugues de Llobregat, Barcelona, Tel: 900 11 21 31

RO



AGENT DE DECALCIFIERE Înlătură delicat depunerile minerale acumulate în mașina dumneavoastră pentru a asigura o experiență desăvârșită a degustării, precum în prima zi de utilizare a mașinii. Poate deteriora suprafețele. Pentru o informare completă privind procesul de decalcifiere vă rugăm să consultați manualul de utilizare al mașinii de cafea sau să vizitați website-ul **www.nespresso.com/descaling** KIT-ul pentru decalcifiere este disponibil la *Nespresso*.



PERICOL
Componente periculoase: L-(+)- Acid lactic
Provoacă iritarea pielii

Provoacă leziuni oculare grave

- A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor
- Spălați-vă mâinile bine după utilizare
- ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU PIELEA: Spălați cu multă apă
- ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: clătiți cu atenție cu apă timp de mai multe minute. Scoateți lentilele de contact, dacă este cazul și dacă acest lucru se poate face cu ușurință. Continuați să clătiți
- Sunați imediat la un CENTRU DE INFORMARE TOXICOLOGICĂ sau un medic
- <5% fosfonați

PRECAUTII IMPORTANTE

- Agent pentru decalcifiere: poate afecta suprafețele. Ștergeți imediat în cazul în care observați că s-a vărsat sau în cazul în care observați stropi.
- Niciodată nu folosiți oțet întrucât vă poate afecta buna funcționare a mașinii de cafea.
- Niciodată nu umpleți rezervorul pentru apă în timpul procesului de decalcifiere.
- Nu înghițiți.
- După decalcifiere: curățați mașina de cafea folosind o lavetă din material textil.

RO Nestlé România, Divizia Nespresso, 020339 București 2, George Constantinescu 3, sector 7, Tel: +4 021 204 40 00

HE

חומר לניקוי אבנית מסיר בעדינות את האבנית שהצטברה במהלך הזמן במכונתך על מנת לשמר את חווית הטעם המושלמת כמו ביום הראשון. החומר יכול לגרום נזק למשטחים. יש לנגב מידית במידה ונשפך או השפריץ. להנחיות מלאות לתהליך ניקוי האבנית אנא פנה להוראות ההפעלה המצורפות למכונה או לסרטוני הדרכה הקיימים באתר נספרסו: **www.nespresso.com/descaling**

מומחי הקפה בנספרסו עומדים לרשותך בכל שאלה בטלפון 2500* 1800-255-355
ניתן לרכוש את ערכת ניקוי האבנית באמצעות מועדון נספרסו.



סכנה
לא למאכל
L - (+) - חומצה לקטית
גורם לגירוי בעור.
גורם נזק חמור לעיניים.

- הרחק מהישג ידם של ילדים
- רחץ ידיים היטב לאחר הטיפול.
- במקרה של מגע עם העור שטוף בהרבה מים וסבון. הסר את הבגדים המזוהמים ושטוף אותם לפני שימוש חוזר.
- אם העור מגורה: קבל יעוץ/סיוע רפואי.
- במקרה של מגע עם העיניים: שטוף בזהירות במים במשך דקות אחדות, הסר עדשות מגע, אם ישנן, ואם ניתן להסירן בנקל.
- פנה מיד למכון הארצי למידע בהרעלות שן משרד הבריאות בקריה הרפואית רמב"ם או לרופא רכיבים:חומצה לקטית. פוספנאטים>5%

מידע חשוב

- החומר יכול לגרום נזק למשטחים. יש לנגב מידית במידה ונשפך או השפריץ.
- אין להשתמש בחומץ, עלול לפגום במכונה.
- אין למלא את מיכל המים בזמן פעולת ניקוי אבנית.
- אסור לבלוע.
- לאחר ניקוי אבנית: יש לנקות את המכונה במטלית יבשה.

כשר פרווה לפסח, בהשגחת רבנות בזל ובאישור הרבנות הראשית לישראל.

יבואן: נספרסו ישראל בע"מ. שחם 36 פתח תקווה. טלי 1-800-255-355
יצרן: Nestle Nespresso S.A. שדרות דה רודאני לוזאן 1007 שוויץ. כשר פרווה לפסח, בהשגחת רבנות בזל ובאישור הרבנות הראשית לישראל. מכל שתי שקיות המכילות 100 מ"ל כל אחת.

NESPRESSO® | DESCALING AGENT NDA-16

EN Machine descaling instructions
FR Mode d'emploi détartrage
DE Entkalkungsanleitung für Maschinen
IT Istruzioni per decalcificare la macchina
NL Machine ontkalkingsinstructies
PL Instrukcja usuwania kamienia w maszynie
SE Instruktationer för avkalkning
NO Instruksjon for avkalking av maskin
DK Vejledning i afkalkning af maskinen
FI Kahvikoneen kalkinpoisto-ohjeet
PT Instruções de descalkificação
ES Instrucciones para la descalkificación
RO Instrucțiuni pentru decalcifierea mașinii de cafea
HE הוראות ניקוי אבנית למכונה

Made in Switzerland

 **DESCALING AGENT Gently eliminates the lime scale that builds up in your machine over time to ensure that your tasting experience is as perfect as the first day.** Can damage surfaces. Wipe immediately if spilled or splashed. For complete information on descaling please refer to the user manual of the machine or the descaling information by visiting the *Nespresso* website **www.nespresso.com/descaling**
The Descaling kit is available through *Nespresso*.

-  **DANGER**
Hazardous ingredients: L-(+)-lactic acid
Causes skin irritation
Causes serious eye damage
- Keep out of reach of children.
 - Wash hands thoroughly after handling.
 - IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.
 - IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.
 - Immediately call a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician
 - <5% phosphonates

IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS

- Never use vinegar as it can damage your machine.
- Never fill up the water tank during the descaling process.
- Do not swallow.
- After descaling: clean the appliance with a damp cloth.

IE NPIC 01 809 2166 (8am–10pm, 7d)

UK - CM - CI - GH - MU - IE - SN - SC imported by: Nespresso UK Ltd, 1 City Place, Gatwick, RH6 0PA, 0800 442 442
AU imported by: Nespresso Australia, Level 4, 201 Miller Street, North Sydney, NSW 2060 Tel: Australia: 1800 623 033 / **CA imported by:** Nespresso Canada, 2121, rue Crescent, Montréal, QC Canada, H3G 2C1, Tel: 1-855-325-5781 / **NZ imported by:** Nespresso New Zealand, Level 3, 12-16 Nicholls Lane, Parnell, Auckland, Tel: New Zealand: 0800 234 579
US distributed by / imported by: 100 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10017, Tel: 1-877-964-6299, Original Line - 1800-562-1465

 **DÉTARTRANT Élimine en douceur les dépôts de calcaire qui se forment dans votre machine, afin que votre café soit aussi parfait qu’au premier jour.** Peut endommager les surfaces. Essuyer immédiatement en cas d’éclaboussure. Pour des informations complémentaires, veuillez consulter le mode d’emploi de la machine ou les informations sur le détartrage sur le site **www.nespresso.com/descaling**
Le kit de détartrage est disponible auprès de *Nespresso*.

-  **DANGER**
Composants dangereux: L-(+)-acide lactique
Provoque une irritation cutanée
Provoque des lésions oculaires graves

- Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
- Se laver les mains soigneusement après manipulation.
- EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: Laver abondamment à l’eau.
- EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer.
- Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOLISON ou un médecin
- <5% phosphonates

PRECAUTIONS IMPORTANTES

- Ne jamais utiliser du vinaigre ; risque d’endommagement de la machine.
- Durant le processus de détartrage, ne rajoutez jamais d’eau dans le réservoir.
- Ne pas avaler.
- Après détartrage : nettoyer la machine et le plan de travail autour et sous la machine avec un chiffon humide.

FR Orfila (INRS) + 33 (0)1 45 42 59 59 / **BE** Centre Antipoisons 070 245 245 (24/7) / **CH** Tox Info: 145 (Appels URGENTS 24h/24h)

FR - GP - YT - MQ - NC - RE - MF distribué par: Nespresso France, Boulevard Pasteur, 75015 Paris, T. +33 0800 55 52 53 / **BE distribué par:** Nespresso Belgique S.A., Rue de Birmingham 221, 1070 Anderlecht T. 0800 162 64 / **LU distribué par:** Nespresso Luxembourg SARL, Grand Rue 45 L - 1661 Luxembourg, 8002 26 33 / **CH distribué par:** Nestlé Nespresso S.A., Av. de Rhodanie 40, CH - 1007 Lausanne, Tel: 0800 55 52 53 / **DZ SPA DABA ALGERIE**, 16, Rue Hamdani Lahcen, Hydra, Algiers, Algeria, Postal Code : 16035, Tel : 02 1435486
CA importé par : Nespresso Canada, 2121, rue Crescent, Montréal, QC Canada, H3G 2C1, Tel: 1-855-325-5781

 **ENTKALKUNGSMITTEL Entfernen Sie regelmäßig und schonend die Kalkablagerungen, die sich in Ihrer Maschine bilden, damit Sie sich jeden Tag eines perfekten Kaffee-Erlebnisses sicher sein können.** Kann Oberflächen angreifen. Spritzer oder verschüttete Entkalkerlösung sofort aufwischen. Für weiterführende Informationen über die Entkalkung Ihrer Maschine orientieren Sie sich bitte an der Bedienungsanleitung der Maschine oder den Entkalkungsinformationen auf der *Nespresso* Website **www.nespresso.com/descaling**
Das Entkalkungsset ist über den *Nespresso* Club erhältlich.

-  **GEFAHR**
Gefährliche Bestandteile: L-(+)-Milchsäure
Verursacht Hautreizungen
Verursacht schwere Augenschäden
• Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.
• Nach Gebrauch die Hände gründlich waschen.

- BEI BERÜHRUNG MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser waschen.
- BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen
- Sofort GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM oder Arzt anrufen
- <5% Phosphonate

WICHTIGE HINWEISE

- Niemals Essig verwenden.
- Bitte füllen Sie den Wassertank niemals während des Entkalkungsvorgangs auf.
- Nicht verschlucken.
- Nach der Entkalkung: Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit einem feuchten Tuch.

CH Tox Info: 145 (24-h-Notfallnummer)

DE Vertrieb durch: Nespresso Deutschland GmbH, 40221 Düsseldorf, Kundenservice 0800 - 18 18 444 (gebührenfrei) / **AT Vertrieb durch:** Nespresso Österreich GmbH & Co OHG, 1130 Wien, Kundenservice 0800 - 21 62 51 (gebührenfrei) / **CH Vertrieb durch:** Nestlé Nespresso S.A., Av. de Rhodanie 40, CH - 1007 Lausanne, Tel: 0800 55 52 53

 **DECALCIFICANTE Elimina delicatamente i depositi di calcare che si formano nella Sua macchina in modo che il Suo caffè sia perfetto come il primo giorno.** Può danneggiare le superfici. Rimuovere immediatamente il prodotto versato o fuoriuscito. Per informazioni complete sulla decalcificazione, si prega di fare riferimento al Manuale d’uso della macchina o alle informazioni sulla decalcificazione presenti sul sito web **www.nespresso.com/descaling**
Se l’irritazione agli occhi persiste, consultare un medico.

-  **PERICOLO**
Ingredienti pericolosi: acido L-(+)-lattico
Provoca irritazione cutanea
Provoca gravi lesioni oculari
- Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini
 - Lavare accuratamente le mani dopo l’uso.
 - IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: Lavare abbondantemente con acqua.
 - IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.
 - Contattare immediatamente un CENTRO ANTIVELENI o un medico
 - <5% fosfonati

PRECAUZIONI IMPORTANTI

- Non utilizzare aceto.
- Non riempire mai completamente il serbatoio dell’acqua durante il processo di decalcificazione.
- Non ingerire.

- Dopo la decalcificazione pulire la macchina con un panno umido.
- IT Ospedale Ca’ Granda Niguarda 02-66101029 (24/7) / CH Tox Info: 145

IT distribuito da: Nespresso Italiana S.p.A., Via Del Mulino 6, 20090 Assago (MI), Tel: (+39) 800392029 / **CH distribuito da:** Nestlé Nespresso S.A., Av. de Rhodanie 40, CH - 1007 Lausanne, Tel: 0800 55 52 53

 **ONTKALKINGSMIDDEL Verwijder zorgvuldig de kalkafzetting die zich in uw machine vormt, zodat u elke dag van een perfect koffiemoment kunt blijven genieten.** Kan oppervlakten beschadigen. Reinig onmiddellijk het oppervlak bij aanraking met het product. Voor volledige informatie over het ontkalken verwijzen wij u naar de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw *Nespresso* machine of bezoek de website van *Nespresso* **www.nespresso.com/descaling**
Ontkalkingskit verkrijgbaar bij de *Nespresso*.

-  **GEVAAR**
Gevaarlijke bestanddelen: L-(+)-melkzuur
Veroorzaakt huidirritatie
- Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel
- Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.
 - Na het werken met dit product handen grondig wassen.
 - BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID: met veel water wassen.
 - BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen.
 - Onmiddellijk een ANTIGIFCENTRUM of een arts raadplegen
 - <5% fosfonaten

BELANGRIJKE VOORZORGMATREGELEN

- Gebruik nooit azijn.
- Vul het waterreservoir nooit bij tijdens de ontkalkingsperiode.
- Niet inslikken.
- Na het ontkalken: maak het apparaat schoon met een vochtige doek.

BE Antigifcentrum 070 245 245 (24/7)

NL - MF gedistribueerd door: Nespresso Nederland B.V., Burgemeester Stramanweg 106, 1101 AA Amsterdam, 0800 022 23 20 / **BE gedistribueerd door:** Nespresso Belgique S.A., Rue de Birmingham 221, 1070 Anderlecht, T. 0800 162 64

 **ODKAMINIACZ Usuwa osad kamienny, który powstaje w Twoim ekspresie na skutek użytkowania, aby zapewnić Ci doświadczenie doskonałego smaku kawy za każdym razem.** Może zniszczyć powierzchnię obudowy. Wytrzyj niezwłocznie jeśli jest zalana lub zachlapana. Pełną informację na temat procesu odkamieniania można znaleźć w instrukcji obsługi urządzenia lub odwiedzając stronę internetową *Nespresso* **www.nespresso.com/descaling**
Zestawy do odkamieniania są dostępne w *Nespresso*.

-  **NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO**
Niebezpieczne składniki:
Kwas L-(+)- mlekowy
Działa drażniąco na skórę
- Powoduje poważne uszkodzenie oczu
- Chronić przed dziećmi
 - Dokładnie umyć ręce po użyciu
 - W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE SKÓRĄ: Umyć dużą ilością wody
 - W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać
 - Natychmiast skontaktować się z OŚRODKIEM ZATRUĆ lub lekarzem
 - <5% fosfonianów

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

- Nigdy nie używać octu.
- Nigdy nie napełniać pojemnika na wodę podczas procesu odkamieniania.
- Nie połykać.
- Po odkamienieniu: wyczyść wilgotną szmatką urządzenie i powierzchnię obudowy.

PL dystrybutor: Nestlé Polska S.A., Oddział Nespresso w Warszawie, ul. Domaniewska 32, 02-672 Warszawa, Polska. Tel. 800 51 52 53

 **AVKALKNINGSMEDEL Tar försiktigt bort kalk som med tiden byggs upp i din kaffemaskin, för att säkra att smakupplevelsen är lika perfekt som den första dagen.** Kan skada ytorna. Torka av omedelbart om medlet spillts eller skvätt ut. För komplett information kring avkalkning vänligen se maskinmanualen eller besök **www.nespresso.com/descaling** för mer information
Avkalkningskit finns hos *Nespresso*.

-  **FARA**
Miljöfarliga beståndsdelar: L-(+)-mjölksyra
Irriterar huden
Orsakar allvarliga ögonskador

- Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn
 - Tvätta händer grundligt efter användning
 - VID HUDKONTAKT: Tvätta med mycket vatten
 - VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja
 - Kontakta genast GIFTINFORMATIONSCENTRAL eller läkare
 - <5% fosfonater
- VIKTIGA FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER**
- Använd aldrig ättiksprit/vinäger.
 - Fyll aldrig vattentanken under avkalkningsprocessen.
 - Svälj ej.
 - Efter avkalkning: rengör maskinen med en fuktig trasa.

SE Nespresso Sweden, Karlavägen 102, 115 26 Stockholm, Sweden 0200 45 66 00

 **AVKALKINGSMIDDEL Fjerner skånsomt kalk som samler seg i maskinen over tid og sikrer at smaksopplevelsen er like perfekt som første dag.** Kan skade overflater. Tørk det straks opp ved søl eller sprut. For fullstendig informasjon om avkalking, vennligst benytt brukermanualen til maskinen eller avkalkingsinformasjonen på *Nespresso* sin nettside: **www.nespresso.com/descaling**
Avkalkingssett kan bestilles hos *Nespresso*.

-  **FARE**
Farlige ingredienser: L-(+)-Melkesyre
Irriterer huden
Gir alvorlig øyeskade
- Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn
 - Vask hender grundig etter bruk
 - VED HUDKONTAKT: Vask med mye vann
 - VED KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: Skyll forsiktig med vann i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette enkelt lar seg gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen
 - Kontakt umiddelbart et GIFTINFORMASSJONSSENTER eller lege
 - <5 % fosfonater

VIKTIGE FORHOLDSREGLER

- Bruk aldri eddik.
- Ikke fyll på mer vann i vannbeholderen mens avkalkingen pågår.
- Må ikke svelges.
- Etter avkalking: Rengjør maskinen med en fuktig klut.

NO Nespresso Norway, P.O.Boks 713, N-0214 Oslo, 800 87 600